



825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 Portland, Oregon 97232

September 29, 2023

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Kathy Hunter Acting Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

Received Records Management Sep 29, 2023

## Re: DOCKET UE-210979—Update to PacifiCorp's 2022 All Source Request for Proposals Schedule

PacifiCorp is suspending its 2022 All-Source Request for Proposals (2022AS RFP). No final shortlist will be announced while the RFP is paused. Pursuant to Section 2.E of the 2022AS RFP, PacifiCorp reserves the right, without limitation or qualification and in its sole discretion, to reject any or all bids, and to terminate or suspend this RFP in whole or in part at any time.

As PacifiCorp's operational and regulatory environments are changing, pausing the RFP is the most prudent decision for the company to make at this time. This pause will allow us to adapt to changing conditions while making critical decisions for the long-term benefit of our system and our customers.

Key drivers behind the decision to pause the RFP include:

- A federal court's stay of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's proposed ozone transport rule.
- Ongoing rulemaking by the EPA regarding greenhouse gas emissions, with impacts on our system to be determined.
- Wildfire risk and associated liability across our six-state service area and throughout the West.
- Evolving extreme weather risks that necessitate further decision-making regarding PacifiCorp's operational and resource requirements.

Details on resumption and bid eligibility will be forthcoming, and PacifiCorp will provide updates periodically until the RFP is resumed or terminated. Updates will be posted to the 2022AS RFP website and emailed to the 2022AS RFP distribution list.

The 2022AS RFP Milestone Schedule has been updated on the website to reflect the pause in schedule, and the main 2022AS RFP document has been updated to reflect the current suspension.

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission September 29, 2023 Page 2

Please direct informal inquiries to Ariel Son, Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (503) 813-5410.

Sincerely,

/s/ Joelle Steward Senior Vice President, Regulation and Customer/Community Solutions PacifiCorp 1407 West North Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 (801) 220-4705 joelle.steward@pacificorp.com